Adjusted EBITDA provides useful information to investors because it reflects the underlying performance of the
ongoing operations of the combined company and provides investors with a view of the combined company�s
operations from management�s perspective. Adjusted EBITDA excludes items that do not reflect the underlying
performance of the combined company by removing significant one-time or certain non-cash items from earnings.
Holdings uses Adjusted EBITDA to monitor and evaluate the operating performance of the combined company and as
the basis to set and measure progress towards performance targets, which directly affect compensation for employees
and executives. Holdings generally uses these non-GAAP measures as measures of operating performance and not as
measures of Holdings� liquidity.

27

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

Below is a reconciliation between net loss and Adjusted EBITDA for Cambium and Voyager individually on an
historical basis and on a pro forma condensed combined basis for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 and the
year ended December 31, 2008.

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009
Pro Forma Pro Forma

Cambium Voyager Adjustments Combined
(in thousands)

Net loss $ (16,309) $ (32,430) $ 5,977 $ (42,762)
Reconciling items between net loss and EBITDA:
Income tax benefit (5,043) (81) 5,124 �
Interest and other (income) expenses, net 14,891 (413) 64 14,542
Depreciation and amortization 19,611 14,605 (6,266) 27,950

Earnings (loss) from operations before interest and
other income (expense), income taxes, depreciation
and amortization (EBITDA) 13,150 (18,319) 4,899 (270)
Non-recurring or non-operating costs included in
EBITDA but excluded from Adjusted EBITDA:
Goodwill impairment(8) 9,105 27,175 � 36,280
Embezzlement and related expenses(1) (195) � � (195)
IntelliTools office closure(2) 40 � � 40
Merger related costs(3) 2,427 6,146 (8,573) �
Non-recurring Voyager corporate overhead costs
primarily related to Voyager�s delinquent SEC filings
and transition of the corporate office(4) � 2,213 � 2,213
Temporary purchase accounting impact of the
reduction in Voyager�s deferred revenues and related
deferred costs(5) � � 279 279
Stock based compensation expense(10) � 220 710 930

Adjusted EBITDA $ 24,527 $ 17,435 $ (2,685) $ 39,277

28

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 75

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31, 2008
Pro Forma Pro Forma

Cambium Voyager Adjustments Combined
(in thousands)

Net loss $ (69,560) $ (81,504) $ (3,332) $ (154,396)
Reconciling items between net loss and EBITDA:
Income tax benefit (13,422) (1,160) 184 (14,398)
Interest and other income (expenses), net 19,415 (612) 754 19,557
Gain from settlement with previous stockholders(6) (30,202) � � (30,202)
Loss on extinguishment of debt(7) 5,632 � � 5,632
Depreciation and amortization 27,419 21,358 (11,138) 37,639

Loss from operations before interest and other income
(expense), income taxes, depreciation and
amortization (EBITDA) (60,718) (61,918) (13,532) (136,168)
Non-recurring or non-operating costs excluded from
Adjusted EBITDA:
Goodwill impairment(8) 75,966 43,141 � 119,107
Embezzlement and related expenses(1) 7,254 � � 7,254
Lease termination costs(9) � 11,673 � 11,673
IntelliTools office closure(2) 287 � � 287
Merger related costs(3) 26 � (26) �
Non-recurring Voyager corporate overhead costs
primarily related to Voyager�s delinquent SEC filings
and transition of the corporate office(4) � 18,069 � 18,069
Temporary purchase accounting impact of the
reduction in Voyager�s deferred revenues and related
deferred costs(5) � � 8,054 8,054
Non-recurring change in control payments(11) � � 2,690 2,690
Stock based compensation expense(10) � 878 947 1,825

Adjusted EBITDA $ 22,815 $ 11,843 $ (1,867) $ 32,791

(1) During 2008, Cambium discovered certain irregularities relating to the control and use of cash and certain other
general ledger items which resulted in a substantial misappropriation of assets over a period of more than four
years. These irregularities were perpetrated by a former employee, resulting in embezzlement losses, net of
recoveries. For further information, see Note A to Cambium�s Consolidated Financial Statements included in this
proxy statement/prospectus.

(2) In late 2007, Cambium decided to close its IntelliTools office in Petaluma, California. In fiscal 2008, Cambium
leased a smaller facility in Petaluma, California, and, in fiscal 2009, the Petaluma office was closed. The

[…]

the view of the lenders, are reasonable adjustments to EBITDA. These are shown in the table below. Holdings has not
presented these additional adjustments as part of the Comparative Historical and Unaudited EBITDA and Adjusted
EBITDA Data because they are adjustments that management would not commonly make in internal use of Adjusted
EBITDA for establishing and measuring operational performance targets. These additional adjustments are set forth in
the table below to provide a reconciliation of the adjusted EBITDA allowed by Cambium Learning�s credit agreements
to Holdings� Adjusted EBITDA as presented in the Comparative Historical and Unaudited EBITDA and Adjusted
EBITDA Data. The calculation of

30

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 79

Table of Contents

EBITDA under the credit agreements will be modified to increase the adjustments effective as of the effective date of
the mergers pursuant to the terms of the amendments to the credit agreements. See �MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION
AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS FOR CAMBIUM � Liquidity
and Capital Resources � Long-Term Debt� on page 235.

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009
Pro Forma Pro Forma

Cambium Voyager Adjustments Combined
(in thousands)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 24,527 $ 17,435 $ (2,685) $ 39,277
Additional adjustments allowed to EBITDA per the
Cambium credit agreement:
Equity cure 2,959 � � 2,959
Certain operating taxes 620 � � 620
Management fees 150 � 46 196
Employee severance 55 � � 55
Certain legal costs 115 � � 115
Other 18 � � 18

Adjusted EBITDA per the Cambium credit agreement $ 28,444 $ 17,435 $ (2,639) $ 43,240

Year Ended December 31, 2008
Pro Forma Pro Forma

Cambium Voyager Adjustments Combined
(in thousands)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 22,815 $ 11,843 $ (1,867) $ 32,791
Additional adjustments allowed to EBITDA per the
Cambium credit agreement:
Certain operating taxes 703 � � 703
Management fees 199 � (51) 148
Employee severance 604 � � 604
Certain legal costs 292 � � 292
Restructuring expense 507 � � 507
Interest income 86 � � 86
Other 183 � � 183

Adjusted EBITDA per the Cambium credit agreement $ 25,389 $ 11,843 $ (1,918) $ 35,314

Cambium Learning�s senior secured and senior unsecured credit agreements are material to Cambium, with
$166.7 million in borrowings outstanding as of September 30, 2009. The senior secured credit agreement contains a
financial covenant requiring a total leverage ratio of 6.5:1 or less as of the end of each fiscal quarter. Cambium
Learning�s senior unsecured credit agreement contains a financial covenant requiring minimum adjusted EBITDA
(calculated as set forth in the credit agreements) for the trailing four fiscal quarters to be at least $25.0 million. As of

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form DEFM14A